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ACTS AND RESOljVES 

r ASSED llY THE 

THIRTY -FIFTH LEG ISLL~T UR,E 

01' THE 

STATE OF lVIAINE j 

A. D. 1856. 

l'll.hlisliafl hy HI0 Secrotary of State J agreeahly to Resulv('s of Juna 28, 18']0, Fevruary 26, 1840t­
and March 16, lS<i'2. 

~ngustl1: 
l!)UX,LEE & FULLER, PRIWTERS TO THE STA'.!'E. 

185 (\. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINEa 

1856. 

27 



374 
CHAP. 3.96, 

Paymont of. 

PAY ROLL-SENATE. 

Resolve on the pay roll of the senate. 

Resolved, That there ue paid to the several persons named 
in the accompanying roll, the sum~. set agaiu!:it theil' names 
respectively, amounting in the whule to the sum of ci.;ht thou­
sand eight hundred and ten dollars. 

[Approved April 10,1856.] 

PAY ROLL of' the members of the house of rflpresentatives of the 
,thirty-fifth legislature, at tIl() sessiun helLl at Augusb, comm~ncing 
on the second L1ay of January, and enLling on the tcnth L1ay of 
April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
fifty-six. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSOOGGI~. 

Districts. 

,,; 'Q) 

" ~ '" " ro " - '" .l: <'l 
"0 

..... " Names of Members. '" " .. 
~ 

cij 
i:: ..., " 

ro g~ "' "' ~ .... S"" '" ;;;; ~ ""§ 

Auburn, Jeremiah Dingley, jr., 65 100 $213 00 
] .anville, Calvin Record, 65 100 213 00 
:!teeds, Thomas. Owen, 30 100 206 00 
Lewiston, Jacob B. Ham, 65 100 213 00 
Lisbon, . Aaron J. ,"" est, 35 100 207 00 
Livermore, Reuben P. Brown, 100 100 2:20 00 

COUNTY OF A.ROO8TOOK. 

Linneus, lparker P. Burley, 

r
9

T
OO

I 
229 00 

Letter H, Sam uel W. Collins, 245100 249 00 
'Masardis, Stephen P. Hewes, 220100 244 00 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Baldwin. James Norton, 90 100 218 00 
Bridgton, Samuel AndrewR, 2d, lOU 100 220 00 
Brunswick, Samuel S. Wing, 35 100 207 00 
Cape Elizabeth, James Trickey, 70 100 214 00 
Falmouth, William Prince, 65 100 213 00 
Fi'eeport, William Gregg, 50 100 210 00 
Gorham, Jacob C. Baker, 75 100 215 00 
Naples, John G. Cannell, 95 100 219 00 
North Yarmouth, Adams True, 50 100 210 00 
Otisfield, .J ohnson W. Knight, 90 100 218 00 
Poland, William Stanton, 80 100 216 00 
Portland, Josiah S. Little, Speake?', 60 100 412 00 



P1I.Y ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, (Continued.) 

Districts • Names of Nembel·s. 

. ---------~---------- ... -.........-_- -----
Portland, 

do. 
Pownal, 
Yarmouth, 
",Vestbrook, 
Windham, 
'Raymond, 

Sam.e 

.New Sharon, 
New Vineyard, 
Phillips, 
Rangeley, 
"Nilton, 

. Amherst, 
Bluehill, 
Bucksport, 
.Ellsworth, 
Gotildsborough, 
Mt. Desert, 
Orland, 
Sedgwick, 
'Swan Island. 

,Augusta, 
do. 

'Bertton, 
Farmingdale, 
Hallowell, 
Mt. Vernon, 
Pittston, 
Readfield, 
'Gardiner, 
Sidney, 
Vassal borough, 
Waterville, 
Wnyn(', 
VI'indsol', 
Winslow, 

Sylvanus R. Lyman, 
James Todd, 
Jeremiah J'litchell, 
Sylvanus C. BLlIlchard, 
Daniel ",Vinslow, 
Ezra Brown, 
James M. Leach, 

Same, 

GO 100 
GO 100 
GO 100 
55 lOll 
GO 100 
75100 
86 39 
85 52 

COUN'l'Y OF FRANKLIN. 

Daniel Howes, 
Z. Morton Vaughan, 
Sumner Russell, 
.J ohn Haley, 
Russell S. Currier, 

30100 
60 tOO 
GO tOO 
S( 100 
56 lOO 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Lemuel S. Sills by, 
Haskell W. J obnson, 
Jobn N. Swasey, 
John L. Moore, 
Joseph W. Handy, 
Thomas Mayo, jr., 
Aaron P .. Emerson, 
William H. Sargent, 
Benjamin F. Stinson, 

100100 
110 toO 

90 100 
106 100 
13U 100 
130 100 
l'lO 100 
13(> 100 
135100 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Henjflmin A. G. Fuller, 
Daniel C. Stanwood, 
Daniel H. r'rown, 
Daniel ,Lancaster, 
Henry Reed, 
Aaron S. Lyford, 
John Blanchard, 
George 'V. Hunton, 
Charles P. Walton, 
Paul Hammond, 
Hiram Pishon, 
Jones R. Elden, 
Josiah Norris, jr., 
Thomas Rysom, 
Isaac 'vV. l:)ritton, 

5100 
5 100 

26 100 
10100 
5100 

26100 
10100 
15100 
10100 

15,100 
15100 
20100 
20100 
16100 
20100 

$212 00 
2120() 
212 00 
211 00 
21:2 00 
215 00 

95 00 
121 00 

.206 00 
210 00 
212 00 
21G 00 
211 00 

220 00 
222 00 
218 00 
2,;1 00 
22G 00 
22G Oll 
220 00 
226 OQ 
227 00 . , 

201 00 
201 00 
205 00' 
202 00 
2tl1 '·00 
205 '00 
202 00 
203 00 
202 00: 
203 00 
203 00 
204 GO 
'204.(lO 
203 00 
204 00 

·~n~· 
OH.A'p.i3.!J:1~ 



~76 
·(}Ht'\:P. 397. 

D·stricta. 

:l3ri~tol, 
Friendship, 
iN clVcastle, 
.l\ obleborough, 
.Rocld'lI1d, 
;80uthport, 
if't. George, 
'Thomaston, 
Union. 
\V aldo borough, 

'Whitefield, 
\VisClassct, 

'Illlcldield, 
Byron, 
Fryeburg, 
Hartford, 
Hebron, 
l.N elY!')" 
,Norway, 
JStoneham~ 
J$tow., 

aUton, 
'Hangor, 

do. 
Carl11?I, 
Carroll, 

1( orinth, 
iClifton, 
fCol;illna. 
!i)ixmont, 
Exatsr. 
IHumpdsll, 
Howland, 
ibrrinlrton 
«()ldto~VIl, • 

do. 
,'Orono, 
'Patten. 
!Plymouth. 

PAlI'ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF LINCOJl.JN. 

Names of Mculbers. 

Tohn P0ol, 
Elijah C. l\1ol'tpn, 
.r oseph Cargill, 
Horace Curtis, 

.T ohn Merrill, 
Thomas. Marr, jl'., 
Richard R. "Yull, 
Atwood Levensaler, 
.J oseph Irish, 
\Villiam S. Cochran, 

; Same, as speakrr'pro te·»!., 
,John A. vYoodman, 
Edmund Dana, 

GOUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Thomas. ( hase, 
Hicharu " aylo'" 
Samuet L. Chan.dler, 

• Hiram Hines. 
Christopher C. Cushman:,. 
Orrin Fostpr, 
Dayid Frost, 
Joel S. Sawyex. 
Benjarflin W. Charles" 

.; 
" >l 

...: " '" "' >< .. 
::; 3 

-:< +' 

'" ~ ., 
h 

:E '" A 

70100 
65100

1 

60100 
65100 
55100 
80100 
15100 
45100 
3 100 
3;5 100 

2 
20100 
30100 

95,100 
150 100 
125 100 
95100 
90100 

125100 
95100 

120 100 
130 100 

(JOUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

George Hodgdon, 
William A. Blake, 
William Cutter, . 
Samuel S. Dakin, 
Horace Brown, 
Thomas G. \Vatson, 
Daniel IV. Dayis, 
Horace vYentwoi'th, 
William H. Palmer, 
Noah Barker, 
Nathaniel C. Deering, 
William R. Miller, 
~1icajah Currier, 
Alden B. Weed, 
Yloses \V oodman, 
.J ames "Yebster, 
Hela H. Chehley, 
.Joseph W. Eaton, 
:'ol athllniel Spratt, 
Paul M. Fishe~ •. 

90100 
7& 100 
75100 
75100 

'150100 
90100 
85100 
55100 
3.5 100 
90100 
8.5 10q 

110 1 DO 
7.5100 
85100 
85100 
80100 

175 100 
10 100 

39 
5.5 39 

dl 
~~ 
.p~ 
.... '" c >< 
""<:1 ,,-,,-o oj 

E"" <g 

$214: 00, 
213 OJ 
212 00 
213 00 
211 00 
216 001 
215 oOr 
209 00 
207 00. 
207 00 

4 00 
204 DO-
206 00. 

2190(), 
230 DO· 
225 00. 
219 00 
218 00 
225 00 
219'00. 
224 00 
2213 DO> 

218 DO' 
215 DC, 
215 00; 
215 DO. 
230 DO 
21800 
217 00 
211 00 
207 DO. 
218 00, 
217 DO 
222 00 
215 DO 
217 OU 
217 00. 
216 00, 
236 00; 
212 00 

96 00 
89. 001 



Districts. 

PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Names of Members. 

...... ., . 
po '" 0:,:" ~ 

~~ 
~] 
""' '" ~~ 

iG til C C1 

:H~' SrO 
~ ~ <~ 

~;oft, -....-- Ches~~r Chamberlain-, --100110~ $2;000 
IGreenville, Stephen Darling, 110'IOO 222 00 
iKingsbel'y, Samuel Smith, 100'100 220 00 
:Sebec, John H. Gilman, 110;100222 00 

Al'1'owsic, 
Buth. 
:Bo wdoinham, 
Hichmund, 
"fvVoolwich, 

!Canaan, 
'Cambridge, 
'Concord, 
'Corn ville, 
Detroit, 
lFail'field, 
'Madison, 
'N ol'l'iclgewock. 
iN" orth Anson, 

Appleton, 
Belfast, 
Brooks, 
'Burnham, 
(Camdon, 
iFrankfort, 
Knox, 
MOlll'oe, 
Northport, 
'Prospect, 
(Searsmont, 
\Vinalhaven, 

(('ala is, 
'Cherryfield, 
IEdmunds, 
!East Machias, 

\Eastport, 
Ha1'l'in(5ton, 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

William Fisher, 
Freeman H. Morse, 
William H. Lunt, 
'Villium Patten, 
Lemuel Trott, 

55100 
4.5100 
30

1

'lOO 
20100 
5l)/100 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Van Henselaer Tuttle, 
Nathaniel N. Huoper, 
Isaiah Felkel', 
Roswell M. Bakel', 
Elisha Goodwin, 
Andrew Archer, 
Thomas Patterson, 
Stephen D. Lindsay, 
Albert Mool'e, 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Andrew Burkett, 
Daniel Putnam, 
Andrew D. Beull, 
Elias Milliken, 
Gilman S. Ba1'1'ows, 
Lathley Rich, 
Daniel 'Ventworth, 

, Gilman Gould, 
John Hurd, 
H elll'y McGil vrey, 
Thomas M. Morrow, 
F. A. Hunt, 

14D 100 
75 lOll 
65100 
45100 
551110 
2510(1 
401110 
35 100 
5L lUU 

3rl100 
45 lllO 
511100 
35100 
45 lOt') 
8511l1i 
60100 
50100 
55 lOll 
5;j IOn 
351UO 

IUD lliU 

COUNTY OF W ASIIINGTON. 

'" illiam Duren, 
.T ohn 'TV . Coffin, 
Isaac Hubart, 

: ;J el'emiah FostE'l', 
Same, as speaker pt-'o ;tem., 
Upham S. Treat, 
John B. Cofih', 

225100 
l35 l()(! 
21HII00 
175 IOn 

li 
21r 1fl(t 
14L LOU 

211 00 
209 00 
206 00 
204 00 
210 00 

228 00 
215 00 
213 (1) 
2(:900 
211 no 
21ifi Oil 
21:8 00 
207 (0 
21U 00 

206 00 
21/9 00 
212 00 
207 oa 
2(19 DO 
21700 
212 00 
212 on 
211 O() 

211 00 
207 00 
220 UO 

245 00-
227 00 
24() (Ill 
235 00 

2 00 
242 O(), 
228 OU 

377 
CHAP. 397. 



37"8 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

CHAP. 397. COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, (Col1lhnted. ) 

.; 
~~ '-' 

,:: '" " " :8 ;; "" Districts. Names of Mcmlicrs. ~ ~ c'g 
E ... ., :; ,,~ 

"' '" E~ 
~ ;-, 

S"" " ..-.. 0 .. d 
--------- ------------- - - --'---
Lubec, John C. Talbot, jr., .!IO LOO $:242 00 

Same, as speaker pro tent .. , 9 18 Of) 
Machias, Edmund Pearson, jr., 161 1011 232 00 
Hobbinston, .Tohn Hume, 21 ' 100 242 no 
Topsfield, . John B. Pike, l7~ LUU 234 00 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Biddeford, 3eorge r]ark, 80100 216 no 
Buxton, \.nsel ;\ierrill, 85100 217 00 
COl'llish, '<:d win "\V. Wedgwood, 911 100 218 0:) 
Kenne'bunk, Jeorge 1'. Titcomb, 90100 218 UO 
Kenn8bunkport, \Varren Brown, LOn 100 22J 00 
Kittery, .lilark Dennett, '120 lOB 224 OJ 
Lebanon, James Pmy, 120100 224 00 
Limerick, ::lim()on S. Hasty, II () lOO 2~2 00 
Lyman, ,J ames Nason, 100100 22!J 00 
North Berwick, ~athun Neul, 1001tHI 220 00 
.Parsonsfield, .T ohn B. Sweat, 100100 22:1 00 
Saco, 3eth Scammon, 80100 216 00 
Shapleigh, Daniel Shacldey, 115100 223 00 
South Berwick, John Hlmscom, 110 HHl 222 00 
,VeIls, ~~noch Gooclttle, 1LO 10" 222 (;)0 
Yorl(, Chclrles Cam3, 12J,lUO 224 UO 

Offices. Names of Officers. 

Clerk, David Dunn, GO 10;) 312 no 
For prep;Jring the journal, 250 00 

Assistant Clerk, "\Villiam L. Putnam, 45 100 2U9 00 
Same, clerk pro tem., 16 16 00 
M W. Fuller, clerk pro lent .. 14 28 00 
"\Vm. T . .Tohn~on, assistant 

cle1'k pro I.e1/! , 5 10 00 
Messenger, Samuel Chadbourn, 90 103 327 00 

B. B. Thomas, 5 26 {IO 
Stephen R. Porter, 5 33 50 

Assistant lrIessellger, Nicholas J. Thomas., 12~1 1£)3 283 50 
2d Ass't Messenger, William E. F. Linnell, 90 L03 275 50 
Page, Milton Irish, 35 IOU 1117 110 
R.porters, ;Vlelville W. Fuller, 100 00 

Harry K. Baker, lOti 00 
Chap7ain, Rev. William E. Armitage, 5 150 00 
Assistant lltfessenger, Gilman Turner, 3 6 00 

Thomas E. Church, 3 6 00 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

RE CAPITULATION. 

County of Androscoggin, . 
" Aroostook, 
" Cumberland, 

" Franklin, 

" Hancock, 
" Kennebec, 

" Lincoln, 
" Oxford, 

" Penobscot, 

" Piscataquis, 

" Sagadahoc, 

" Somerset, . 
" Waldo, 
" IVashington, 

" York, 
Clerk, 
AssiHtant Clerk, 
MeRsenger, 
Assistant Messenger, 
Second Assistant Messeng3r, 
Page, 
Two Reporters, 
Chaplain, 

Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives. 

$1,272 00 
722 00 

4,2(j2 00 
1,055 00 
2,006 00 
3,043 00 
2,531 00 
2,005 00 
4,103 00 

884 00 
1,1)40 00 
1,D06 00 
2,533 00 
2,387 (10 
3,526 00 

562 00 
263 00 
386 5:1 
295 50 
275 b[) 
107 00 
200 00 
150 Oll 

-----
$35,514 50 

3i9 
CHAP. 397. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasUl'}' of the stato, PaymcntoL 

to thc sereral persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sum 
set against their numes l'espectil'cly, amounting in the ~YllOlc, 

to the Sllm of thirty-fire thousanu fil'e hundred fourteen dollars 
and fifty cents. 

[Approved April 10, 1856.] 


